such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of June, in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of 6 years and 8 months, or thereabouts—that is to say, until the 20th day of August, 1922, or until the loan is fully paid off.

W. H. COLLINGWOOD, Town Clerk

Palmerston North, 8th November, 1915.

COUNTY OF GREY.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Grey County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of three thousand pounds (£3,000) authorized to be raised by the Grey County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of providing such Council's share of the cost of reconstructing the superstructure Council's share of the cost of reconstructing the superstructure of Cobden Bridge, the said Grey County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of three-fortieths of one penny in the pound on the rateable value of all rateable property of the County of Grey, comprising the whole of the said County of Grey; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable half-yearly on the first day of April and the first day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and one-half (36½) years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

The common seal of the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Grey was hereto affixed to the above-written resolution by order of the Council of the said county the twentieth day of October, 1915, by and in the presence of—

presence of-

P. RYDER, Chairman. M. PHILLIPS, County Clerk

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Grey County Council on the twentieth day of October, 1915.

M. PHILLIPS,

809

County Clerk.

BOROUGH OF GREYMOUTH.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Greymouth Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of three thousand pounds (£3,000), authorized to be raised by the Greymouth Borough Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of providing such Council's share of the cost of reconstructing the superstructure of Cobden Bridge, the said Greymouth Borough Council of Cobden Bridge, the said Greymouth Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-fifth of a penny in the pound on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the Borough of Greymouth, comprising the whole of the said Borough of Greymouth; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable half-yearly on the first day of April and the first day of October in each and every wear during the currency of such loan, being in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and one-half (36½) years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Greymouth was hereto affixed to the above-written resolution by order of the Council of the said borough this 4th day of November, 1915, by and in the presence of—

G. E. PERKINS. Mayor F. H. DENTON,

Town Clerk.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Greymouth Borough Council on the 4th day of November, 1915.

F. H. DENTON, Town Clerk.

AWAKINO COUNTY COUNCIL

MANGANUI-WAIKAWAU SPECIAL-RATING AREA.—RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Awakino County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of three thousand seven hundred pounds, authorized to be raised by the Awakino County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of forming, widening, culverting, and metalling the Manganui Road from its junction with the Te Kuiti – Awakino Road to its junction with the Waikawau Road, the Waikawau Lower Road, and the tunnel to the beach at Waikawau, the said Awakino County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of three halfpence (1½d.) in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Manganui-Waikawau Special-rating Area, comprising the several sections and parts of No. 2, part; all of E, Section 1B No. 2; E, Section 1c; E, Section 1D No. 2a; E, Section 1D 2B No. 1; E, Section 1D 2B No. 2; E, Section 1E; E, Section 1F No. 1; E, Section 1G No. 2; E, Section 1H; portion of E, Section 1F No. 2, part. And that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and a half (36½) years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

The above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Council held at Pionio on Saturday, the 23rd October, 1915.

The above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Countri held at Piopio on Saturday, the 23rd October, 1915. The common seal of the Chairman, Councillors, and In-habitants of the County of Awakino was hereto affixed the fourth day of November 1915, in the presence of—

R. BODY,

Chairman.

GEO. BROWN, Clerk.

HAWERA COUNTY COUNCIL.

PRINCES STREET SOUTH AND GEORGE STREET LOAN .-RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

In that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Hawera County Council hereby resolves as follows:—
That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £500, authorized to be raised by the

Hawera County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of constructing Princes Street South (that is to say, from the Manawapou Road to its terminus at Section 217, Block 9, Hawera), and George Street from Princes Street South to the Tawhiti Road, the said Hawera County Council South to the Tawhiti Road, the said Hawera County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 1\(^3\)d. in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the special-rating area comprising Subs. 12/15 inclusive and 24/38 inclusive, 40, 42, 44, 46, 48, 50, 51, 52, 54, parts Subs. 53 and 55, Subs. 56, 58, 60, 62, 64, 66, 68, 70, and part 72, all being parts of Section 216, Block 9, Hawera Survey District; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 36\(^1\)2 years, or until the loan is fully paid off. paid off.

Certificate.

The foregoing resolution was duly passed at an ordinary meeting of the Hawera County Council held on the 6th day of November, 1915.

GEO. STRINGER, County Clerk.

811